Meeting Type-

=

Date 1 06-11-1990

SUBJECT

City of Charlotte, City Clerk’s Office



4

o~

Counciu Agenda

June 11, 1990

t

¥
»

FILE COPY

' I A A A D D S D =

{

ke

y




LRI {11 (L1 ) 2L

Meetings in June ‘90
I-—————THE WEEK OF JUNE 1 - JUNE 3

1 Friday, 12 Noon CITY COUNCIL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND ROUSING COMMITTEE - CMGC, Rooms 270-271

THE WEEK OF JUNE 3 - JUNE 8

4 Monday, 12 Noon PLANNING COMMISSION/Mork Session - CMGC, 8th Floor Conference Room
Monday, 2 00 p m PLANNING COMMISSION/Zoning Committee SUP Decisions - CMGC, 8th Floor
Confaerenca Room
Monday, S 00 p m CITY COUNCIL/Morkshaop CMGC, Room 267
Tuesday, % 00 p m PLANNING COMMISSION/Plarmning Committee - CMGC, 8th Floor Conference Room
6 Hadnesday, 5 00 p m CITY COUNCIL AND COUNTY COMMISSION DINNER - CMGC, Maeting Chambar Conference

Room

Nednesday, 6 00 p m CITY COUNCIL AND COUNTY COMMISSION/Northeast Diatrict Plan Public Hearing -
CMGL, Meat 1M Chambear

7 Thursday, 11 00 a m CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG ART COMMISSION/Reoedy Creek Ad Hoc Art Committoe -
Reedy Creek Park
8 Friday. 12 Noon DIVISION OF INSURANCE 2 RISK MANAGEMENT - CMGC, 10th Floor Confearence Room
THE WEEK OF JUNE 10 - JUNE 16
11 Monday, 32 00 p m ND-SMOKING PUBLICITY COMMITTEE - CMGC, 15th Floor Large Conference Room
Monday, 6 00 p m COUNCIL/MANAGER DINNER - CMGC, Meeting Chamber Conference Room
Monday, 6 30 p m CITIZENS HEARING (Talevized on Charnnel 32) - CMGC, Meeting Chamber
Monday, 7 00 p m CITY COUNCIL MEETING (Televised on Charvwel 32) - CMGC, Meeting Chamber
Mornday, 7 30 p m HISTORIC LANDMARKS COMMISSION - Commission Office, 1221 S Caldwall Street
12 Tuesday, 8 00 a m AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Charlotte/Douglas International Airport,
Conference Room A
Tuasday, ¢ 00 p m PLANNING COMMISSION/Plarning Committee - CHGC, Bth Floor Conference Room
12 Haodnaesday, 8 00 a m CLEAN CITY COMMIYTEE - CMGC, Room 270
Mednesday, 8 30 a m CIVIL SERVICE BOARD - CMBC, 7th Floor Conference Room f
Wadnesday, 4 00 p m HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION - CMGC, 8th Floor Conferernce Room
14 Thursday, & 00 p m CHARLOTTE-NECKLENBURE ART COMMISSION/Executive Committes -~ CMGC, 8th Floor
Conference Room
15 Friday, 7 30 a m PLANNING COMMISSION/Plarning Lisison Committee - CMGC, 8th Floor Contference

Room

(CONTINUED ON BACK)

Public Sertice And nformaton Depxotment!

OO0 Lest Fourth strect

(heariotic NC 28202 2861

704/3 30-2395



MEETINGS IN JUNE '90 (Continued)
Page 2

THE WEEK OF JUNE 17 - JUNE 23

18 Monday, 5 00 p m COUNCIL/MANAGER DINNER - CMGC, Meating Chamber Conference Room
Monday, 6 00 p m CITY COUNCIL MEETING/Zonming Hearings -~ CMGC, Meeting Chamber

19 Tuascday, 12 Noon CITY COUNCIL, COUNTY COMMISSION & SCHOOL BOARD LUNCHEON - CMGC, Room 26/
Tuasday, 2 00 p m HOUSING AUTHORITY - 8slvedere Homes Community Centar, 137 Judson Street

PLANNING COMMISSION/Executive Committee - CMGC, 8th Floor Conferermce Room

Tuesday, 3 30 p m

PLANNING COMMISSION/Plarning Committea - CMGC, 8th Floor Conference Room

Tuesday, ¢ 00 p m

Tuesday, 4 30 p m COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE - CMGC, Room 267

CITY COUNCIL/COUNTY COMMISSION/PLANNING COMMISSION HORKSHOP/Zomang Ordinance -
CHGC, Room 267

Hednaesday, 4 00 p m

Hednasday, ¢ 30 p m CITIZENS CABLE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE - CHMGC, Room 119

CHARLOTTE TREE ADVISORY COMMISSION/Plarvving Rotreat - 4910 Carmel Park Drive

Saturd:ay; 9 00 a m

THE WEEK OF JUNE 24 - JUNE 30

25 Monday, 1 00 p m COUNCIL/MANAGER LUNCHEON - CMGC, Meseting Chamber Conference Room
Monday, 200 p m CITIZENS HEARINE (Talovised on Charrwel 32) - CMGC, Maating Chamber I
-~ Monday, 2 30 p m CITY COUNCIL MEETING (Televiszed on Charmel 32) - CMGC, Meeting Chamber
Mornday, ¢ 30 p m PLANNING COMMISSION/Zoning Mork Session - CMGC, Room 119
26 Tuesday, 2 00 p m CITY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING - 700 North Tryon Street, Hal Marshall I
Building, Building Standards Training
Tuasday, ¢ 00 p m PLAMNING COMMISSION/Plamning Committoa CMGC, 8th Floor Confarence Room I
27 Hacnasday, 7 45 a m PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL - CHGL, Room 267
Hednesday, ¢ 00 p m CITY COUNCIL/7COUNTY COMMISSION/PLANNING COMMISSION WORKSHOP/Zoning Ordinance -
CMGC, Room 267
Wadnesday, ¢4 00 p m SPECIALIZED TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE - 545 Spratt Street,
5TS Conference Room
Thursday, 10 30 a m AUVDITORIUM-COLISEUM-CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY- Charlotte Corwention Center,
Room VIP-B, 101 S College Streat
Thursday, % 00 p m CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG ART COMMISSION/Executive Committee - CMGC, 8th Floor
Conference Room |
Thursday, 5 00 p m CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG ART COMMISSION - CHMGC, 8th Floor Conference Room

Thursday, 6 00 p m CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG ART COMMISSION/Specis]l Committoae - CMGC, 8th Floor

Conferenca Room l

NOTE: These organizations will not meet in June

Cﬂmmunitx Facilities Committee
Housing Appeals Board



Formal Agenda




ITEM NO

10.
11.

20.

June 11, 1990 City Counc:il Agenga
Table of Contents

PUBLIC HEARING

L.ancaster Street 1

POLICY

Budget, CIP and Pay Plan Adoption 2

BUSINESS
Cherry Community Organization 7
Revised RFP Process/Innovative Housing Funds 11
Expenditure of Remaining Innovative Housing Fundsg 14
west Trade/Beatties Ford Road Incubator 16
Contract Renewals
Family Housing Services 18
Gethsemane Enrichment Program, Inc. 19
Bethlehem Center, Inc. 19
Charlotte Uptown Develcpment Corporation 20
Central Charlotte Association 21
Greater Charlotte Economic Development
Corporation 23
Business Privilege Licenge Tax 24
Budget Wind-up Ordinance 25
CONSENT

Bids
Archdale Drive Realignment Contract
Annual Audit Contract

Sludge Removal Contract Extension
Aerial Surveying and Mapping Agreement

Houging Code Enforcement

Tax Refund
Property Transactions

Appointments 41l



AP/

CHARLOTTE

Mayor Sue Myrick Mayor Pro Tem Cyndee Patterson
Staniey M Campbell Hoyie H Martin

Danic! G Clodfeltcr Roy Mattheu s

Ann Hammond Lila Butler Scarborough

Pat McCrory Richard Vinroot

Tom Mangum Lynn M Wheeler

Council Agenda

Monday, June 11, 1990

6.00 PM - Council—-Manager dinner

6: 30 PM - Citizens Hearing
7.00 PM - council Meeting

1 Invocation.

2. congider approval of minutes of April 16 Zoning Meeting
april 23 Reqular Meeting and Budget Workshops of May 1,

and Hax 8., 1990.

May 7

PUBLIC HEARING

3. A. Conduct a public hearing tO abandon a portion nf Lancaster

Street.

B Recommend adoption of a rescolution to closgse a ~ortion of
Lancaster Streeaet

This i1tem was deferred at the May 29 Council meeting.
Additional rLnformation will be sent in the June 8, 1990

Council-Manager memorandumn.

Petitioner: Open House Counseling Services, Inc.

Right-of-Way to be Abandoned: A portion of Lancaster Street

f.ocation: Between Graiffin Street and Youngblood Street
Reagon- To incorporate the right-of-way into adjacent lots
thereby allowing the construction of an earthen berm to shelter
the Open House property from noise generated at an asphalt

mlant across Lancaster Street.

Clearances. Private utility companies — no object.ion.

There 18 not a neighborhood association for this area.
Adjoining property owners, Mecklenburg County and Rea
Construction Company, concur with the abandonment.




ITEM NO

City departments - review has identified no reason that thais
closing would:

1. Be contrary to the public interest; or

2. Depraive any individual owning property 1n the vicinity of
Lancaster Street ©of reascnable ingress and egress to his
property as ocutlined by NCGS 160A-299.

A map 18 attached.

Attachment No. 1

POLICY

the 1990-199]1 appropriation and tax
ordinance and a resolution approving the Capital
Improvement Program for fiscal vears 1991-199%5,

A. Recommend adorption of

le

FY91 Budget On May 1, 1990, the City Manager presented the
FY91-95

CIP recommended FY91 Operating Budget and the FY91-95

Capital Improvement Budget to the Mayor and CiLty
Council. The Mayor and City Council held seven

WOrK gessions, as well as the required public
nearing, prior to this Council action.

The FY91 budget adheres to all Council financial
and expenditure policies, including the policy of
maintaining a stable tax rate. The FYY91l budget

represents four years ¢f maintaining the existing
tax rate.

The FY91 budget places great emphasis on health
and public safety. Staffing expansions 1n Police,
Park Rangers and Animal Control represent three of
the most significant increases 1n this budget.

Other signhificant 1Lncreases are the conversion of

the Police weapons system, implementation of the
Yard—-Waste Recycling Program and purchase of

gself-contained breathing apparatus for
firefighters.

The FY91 annual ordinance and the tax levy
ordinance recommended for adoption by City Council
wlill be sent in the June 8, 1990 Counc.l-Manager

memorandum. The following 13 an explanation of
the major features of the ordinance as well as an
overview Of the changes i1ncorporated since the

preliminary budget was pregsented.




property Tax Levy
The property tax levy for FY91 18 a total of

$0.6275 per $100 assessed valuation. The FY91l
dassessed value for the City 18 an estimated

$19,882,000,000, waith an estimated rate of
collection of 98.5%. The digtribution of the tax
levy 13 as follows:

General Fund $0.5175
Municipal Debt Service Fund C.0650
Pay-As—-You-Go Capital 0.0450

Total City-Wide $0.6275

This levy reflects the shift of one-half cent from

the Municipal Debt Service Fund to the General

Fund as informally recommended by Council on
May 31, 1990,

General Fund
The General Fund budget totals $181,015,368. The
Lncrease of $979,189 over the Manager's

recommended budget reflects the shift of the
one-half cent tax from Debt Service to the General

Fund. Several additicnal changes are recommended
from the recommended budget, but corresponding

reductions offset the additional cost. These
revisionsg i1nclude:
Additions

Bulky Trash/Clean City $ 100,000

Z Drug Interdiction Squads 1,008,093

Criminal Justice Coordinator 49,000

2 Additional DARE Officers 66,5693

3 Additional School Resource Qfficers 95,007

Belmont-Type Plan (1 Neighborhood) 233,000
$1,551,793

Reductions

Productaivity/Energy Account $ (100,000)

Festival in the Park ({ 15,354)

CUTRATE (120,000)

Reduced Council Contingency (100, 000)

Reduced Youth Involvement ( 11,250)

senior Centersg ( 10,000)

Yard Waste {l166,000)

1/2 Cent Tax Shift (979, 189)

Mint Museum Reduction (50, 000)

$(1,551,793)




ITEM NO.

The remainder of the General Fund 13 recommended

for approval as included in the Manager's
recommended budget.

Qther Punds

Ihe other funds are each balanced on the revenues
received through enterprise fees and charges or
grants. The following 18 a description of each

fund and an explanation of adjustments made to the

final budget, 1f any.

1.

water and Sewer Fund
The Water and Sewer revenue egtimate for FY9)
reflects a total of $60,244,977. The
Water/Sewer rate for FY91 will support all
operating and capital costs. A rate 1ncreasge

for City residents of 5.21% i1s included in
the FY91 revenue estimate.

Public Transit

The FY91 Transit revenues and expenditures
reflect a total of $17,893,829. The budget
1ncludes Special Transportation expansions
O reach compliance with Section 504. Not
included 18 the fare increase recommended in
the preliminary budget. Fares will remain at
existing levels. Fares will be considered
with other transit operation and revenue

i1s8ues by the Council Transportation
Committee.

Aviation

The FY91 Aviation revenues and expenditures
reflect the steady growth at the ALrport.

The total Airport budget for FY9]1 1s
$42,992,745.

Community Development

The FY91 Community Development revenues and

expenditures reflect continued General Fund

support for the Housing Inspection and Code

Enforcement Program. The total General Fund
contribution to the Community Development

Fund 15 $1,121,594, for a total operating
budget of $5,463,752.




I TEM NO.

S. Employment and Training
The FY91 Employment and Training revenues and
expenditures include the continuation of a
General Fund contribution. The FY91l budget

18 $2,465,074, which includes a General Fund
contribution of $725,248.

6. Crime Stoppers Fund

The FY91 Ordinance puts the Cr.me Stoppers
Program on a yearly appropriation basis.
$40,000 18 being appropriated for use 1n FYS1
from a Fund Balance of approximately $85,000.

7. Municipal Services Districts
The tax rate for Diatrict 1 remaing at 2.08

cents per $100 valuation. Total revenues
include property taxes of $5316,165, a Stace
rebate for losg of inventory of $9,146, funa
balance of $20,409 and $§900 from interest on
wnvestments for a total budget of $346, 620

The tax rate for District 2 remains at 1l >
cents per $100 valuation. Total revenues
include property tax of $69,373, a State

rebate of $1,055, interest on investments of
$8,000 and $25,602 from Fund Balance for a

total budget of $104,030.

The tax rate for District 3 remains at 3
cents per $100 valuation. Total revenues

include property tax of $209,61ll, a State
rebate of $3,499, 1nterest on investments of

$5,500 and Fund Balance of $37,610

8. Debt Service Fund
The ordinance 1ncorporates the estimated

Lnterest earnings in the appropriate debt
gervice funda. Further, the capital program

for FY91-95 13 based on the Municipal Debt
Service Fund balance contribution to finance

Pay-As-You—-Go capital projects and
maintaining a Municipal Debt Service Fund
balance adequate to cover at least 50% of

curraent and future debt service CoOsts.




Capital Improvement Program

The Capital Improvement Program resolutlon
approves the five-year plan, while the ordinance
appropriates first year (FY91) General and Water
and Sewer CIP funda. Projects for the Airport and
Transit are appropriated as federal or ALrport

ravenuea are received,

First year Capital Improvement Program highlights
far the General and Water and Sewer rProgramg are

ag follows:

Q The only new first year project .n
Transportation 13 Fairview and Sharon Roads
widening; planning funds are being provided.

The program includes three projects TO
addraess environmental problems: Yorkx Road

Methane ¢as, Police anc Fire Training
Academy - Fire Pita, and Underground Storage

Tanks.

Other new projects in Government Faciiities

include: Renovation to Fire Station No. 6
and access modifications to Fire Station NO
24, expansion of the small equipment shop,
continuation of the governmental plaza
project, a new fire apparatus marntenance

shop and beginning appropriation for
Maintenance Yard Facilitaies.

Q The Football Stadium project 13 included 1in
the Economic Develeopment section with a total

City cost of $35 millioOn.

New first year projects in Neighborhood

O
Improvements and Cultural Facilities arxe
Storm Water Quality Permit and Spirit square
Exterior Restoraticon, respectively

O The Water and Sewer programs continue the

extension of lines due to system growth and
annexation; a Sewer Bond Referengum 18

planned for November, 1990 which will i1nclude
planning for the North Rocky River Plant and
a South Carcolina Plant.




8. Recommend adoption of a resolution amending the Pay Plans

and the Emplcovee Group Insurance Plans.

Resolution Adoption of this resolution will allow for

1mplementation of FYY1l salary and benefits
adjustments as included i1n the FY91 recommended

operating budget.

The resolution provides for the following
adjustments or revisions, effective July 4, 1990:

An increase of 4.75 percent to the pay rates

L.n the City's Pay Plans, including
recommended job classification adairtions,

changes and deletions.

. Changes 1n the Employee Group Insurance Plans
to reflect i1ncreases 1n rates, an 1ncrease i1n

the medical deductible from $100 to %200,
with a maximum family deduction of $600, and
changes to the eligaibility criteraia for the

retiree insurance program for employees
retiring on or atter January 1, 1991l.

The additional cost of the proposed salary
adjustment and benefits changes are reflected in

the FY91 pudget ordinance.

BUSINESS

5. Conaider recommendation of the CD and Housing Committee
raeagarding the Cherryv Community Organization (CCO

Cherry The Cherry Community Organization (CCO) has
Status defaulted on their loans wlith the City. (For

background i1nformation see Exhaibit A). The
following provides an overview and summary of the
status of the CCO as of Aprail 9, 1990.

° The total amount of past due payments owed
the City was $94,469.18;

° The total amount owed the City on the 28
loans was $950,394.92;

° The last payment recorded on any lecans was 1n
December 1989;

© Of the original 127 units conveyed to the
CCO, 26 units were vacant;
There were 18 units under civil penalty for a

total of $50,850.00.




On March 26, 1990, City Council referred the CCO

loan status to the CD and Housing Committee for a
recommendation within 60 days. The committee met

on April 20, 1990 (see executive summary worksheet
1n Exhibit B). The Community Development (CD)
staff wag directed to meet with the CCO staff and
their consultant to analyze what factors created
the situation, how communications could bDe
strengthened, how to prevent future problems, and
prepare c¢options to meet City Council’'s goals

CD staff was requested also to review Jim
Mezzanotte's proposal with the CCO,

CD staff was requested to freeze CCO loan payments
until a decision has been made by City Council.

After the April 20, 1990 meeting CD staff met
gaeparately with CCO staff to review the CCO
proposal and collectively with the CCO and Jim

Mezzanotte and Carroll Little of Trenton
Propertias to review Trenton Properties
proposal. As a result of these meetings, the
attached report (see Exhibit B) was prepared for

the CD and Housing Committee's review.

Committee On June 1, 1990 the CD and Housing Committee met
Recommenda—~ (see attached minutes, Exhibit C) and recommended

that City Council approve the following agreement/
recommendations angd option-

tions

1. City management and CCO agree that City debt
wlll be repaid;

2 . A current independent financial audit

covering the past two years of the CCO
operation will be completed by a bona fide
cPA firm acceptable to both the City and the

ccO. The CPA firm will be given the

discretion to go beyond the two years .l
deemed necessary. The cost of the audit will

be paid by the City;

3 CCO will be required to provide an annual
independent financial and program audit to
City Council by a bona fide CPA firm;

4 Separate the multiple mortgage deedsa 1nto
single mortgage deeds for each parcel of
land; - City will pay expenses necessary toO
achieve thig task and will use RFP process toO

render services;




5. Recommend continued deferment of payment on
City's debt until an option 18 decided upon

by City Council;

6. CD staff persons asgsigned to consult with CCO
1n development and 1mplementation of options;

7. CCO tC cantinue an-golng maintenance ol
housing units that are dangerous and 1.n need
of emergency repairs, and

B. City would provide on-going code enforcement

and rehabilitation loans to encourage otherx
property owners to rehabilitate thear

property.

The additional agreement/recommendations #5 and #8

ag 1ndicated on Page 2 of Exhibit B are necessary
once an audit 18 complete and City Council has
chosen an option. Agreement/recommendation #5 18

to forgive $50,850 1n accumulated civil penalties,
and #8 18 to assist the CCO with economic develop-

ment objectives of the community within the City s
policies.

In addition to the agreement/recommendations for
immediate steps to be taken, the CD and Housing
Committee chose Option 2 ©of the three options
presented for their consideration. Option 2
presents the long-term resolution and would only
be pursued upon successful completion of an audait
of the CCO operation covering at least the last
two vears that 18 satisfactory to City Council

Furthermore, Option 2 18 presented as a concept
only. Additional work between City staff, CCO,
and Trenton Properties 1S necessary to fully

develop the option and to bring i1t back to City

Councail for final approval at a later date

Overview of Option 2

Requires a partnership between a non-profit
and a private entity, specifically the CCQ
and Trenton Propertlies.

»

Trenton Properties would build 48 rental units

of new housing for senior citizensg earning 30

to 40% of median i1ncome using a leocan from the
City and the sale of tax credits.

and the

The partnership would own the unats,
City would hold lst mortgage.




1TEM NO

. In addition, the 127 units would be converted
into 85 single-family homes of which 60 would
be for homeownership sale and 25 for

rentals.

. The City would alsco hold lst meortgage on
thege units with the partnership buying from
the City.

The 48 rental units of new housing for senior
citizens would be built first.

Senior citizens currently occupying the
srngle-family housing would be relocated i1nto
the new rental units after which the 127
units would be converted into 85
gingle—family homes i1n intervals of 10 at a
time.

Additional City money would be required under
this option.

Detalled action steps are attached.

Estimated City Cost for Option 2

48 Senior Citizens new unitsg $1,200,000 (new money)

construction funds for converting

and rehabilitating 127 units to
85 units (60 for sale, 25 for rent)

(10 units at a time) 300,000 {(new money)
Conversion of existing debt into 950,000 {(existing land
equlty monay )

TOTAL $2,450,000

(Cost would vary depending upon availability of tax credits for
48 senior citizen units and 25 rental units; alseo, the

availability of N. C. Energy Credits (City's Rental
Rehabilitation loan) and the estimated rehabilitation costs )




ITEM

NQ.

Funding

e 11 —

Timeframe

18 to 24 monthns

1t 18 recommended that City Council accept and
approve the CD and Housing Committee’s
agreement/ recommendations and conceptually approve
Option 2. With Council approval, staff will
proceed with developing the 8ScoOpe and coat of a
current independent financial audit and will come
back to Council for authorization to proceed.
After successful completion of the audit, staffl
will pursue development of Option 2 with the CCO
and Trenton Properties and will return TtoO Council
with a proposed action plan for approval.

Innovative Housing funds will be required
for costs associated with separation of the deeds

and completion of the audit. Also, Innovative
Housing funds would be required in the future 1.f

Council pursues the requested option. Assuming
successful completion of the initial audat, gstaff
will work with CCO and Trenton Properties CtO

Clearances

Attachment NoO.

Recommend approval of a revised Request for Proposals process
tas solicit proposals to develop affordable housing units usSinc

Innovative Housing Funds.

Saptember 11, 1989 - City Councail approved a
policy framework for expending Innovative Rousing

funds not allocated to the Housing Partnership.

Policy
Backgrnund

The policy allocated $1.5 million €O develop 50-75

affordable housing unitsgs with proposals being
aolicited by the Innovative Housing Committee
using the Request for Proposals (RFP) process.
The unitgs to be developed are targeted to serve
families earning less than 40% of median L1ncome
and living 1n substandard, overcrowded or

unaf fordable housing and are on the Housing
Authority's master list needing housing.




February 26, 1990 - City Counclil approved a
Request for Proposals (RFP) process to develop 50
units of affordable housing for lower i1ncome
families. Following advertisements to solicit
proposals, the City received proposals for 14
gites from six developers. After screening and
review by the Innovative tousing Committee, fourx
of the 14 sites were recommended to City Council

for approval.

On May 21, 1990 - City Council approved three of
the four recommended sites and authorized

Innovative Housing funds of $2,407,000 to develop
150 housing units. However, City Council

expraessed the following concerns about the RFP
process:

1) that there was not adequate neighborhocod
notification;

2) that a site plan review process be
incorporated prior to City Council approval,

and
3) that housing sites submitted be

professicnally appraised prior to City
CouncrLl approval.

The following revised RFP process has been developed and 1S
recommended for approval:

I Solicit Request for Proposals Phase
Step 1 - Advertise RFP to developers
Step 2 - Hold pre-proposal conference

Step 3 - Submission deadline
° sup Total

30 days

II Financial and Policy Compliance Review Phase
step 4 - Review by Innovative Housing Committee
to screen proposals for compliance with RFZ

requirements and make recommencation

to Council 15 days

step 5 - City Council approve the selected proposals

for continuation 1n the procesa 20 days
° sub Total 35 days

Neighborhood Notification and Site Plan Review Phasge
Step 6 - Neighborhood notification and orientation

meeting with neighborhood 30 days
Step 7 - Developerg submit detailed site plan for

review The site plan review must conform
with the attached gite plan requirements (see Exhibit A)

III




Step 8 - Appraisals of proposed sites requested
¢ Developer would be required to submit

two appralisals to the City from the
City of Charlotte's approved list of

appralsers;
° after the City receivas the appralisals,

the City would have a third independent
appraiser review the two submitted
appraisals 1n accordance with the

Appraisal Review Check Sheet (see

Exhibit B)
Step 9 - Second neighborhcod meeting held to review
sirte plan. 30 days
Step 10 - Determination of appraised value of land___
sub Total 60 days

IV City Council Decision Phase
Step 11 - Innovative Housing Committee meets and

makes final recommendation to City Council 5 days
Step 12 - Caty Council decision regquired - approval/
disapproval of a gite 20 days
Sup Total 25 days
TOTAL 150 days

The proposed process would take approximately five montns
from start to finish. The City Manager would keep Council
advised on the status of the RFPg throughout the process.
The process would begin at least five months before the
required submission deadline for the North Caroclina Housing
Finance Agency tax credit applications. If City Council

chooses to direct ataff to seek RFPs for our FYY91 funding,
1t 18 anticipated that approximately $1 5 million would be
availlable to develop 50 units of housing.

Funding Innovative Housing Capital Account.,

Planning, Real Estate Division and Community
Development staff.

Clearances

Attachment No. 3




7 consider optionsg and direct staff 1n the expenditure of the
remalning current vear's appropriation of Innovative Housinc

funds.

Innovative On May 21, 1990, City Council authorized the

Housing expenditure of $2,407,000 in Innovative Housing
Funds funds to fund three of four developments
recommended by the Innovative Housing Committee
totaling 150 housing units. There remains
$856,833 1n Innovative Housing funds availablie 1n
the current year for additiconal housing
development (see Exhibit A).

Remaining At the May 21 Council meeting, staff was asked to
Sites review all remaining sites that were not selected
from tha existing RFP that was advertlsed on

March 4 and 8, 1990, to determine .f sites remain

that City Council may want to consider for the
gsecond round of tax credits that may be available

August 1990

The Innovative Housing Committee met on May 30U,
1990 (see attached minutes, Exhibit B) and

determined that two sites remaln eligible for

consideration. City Council may want to consider
one of the two sites for second round funding for

tax credits. The two sites are Thorngrove
(Albemarle Road) and Sharon Lakes Road, shown as
gites #11 and #12 on attached chart (see Exhaibait

C).

In addition, Council may want to pursue further
evaluation of gite #14, renovation of two milis in

North Charlotte.

Cherry Also, on this agenda 1s the recommendation f{rom
the CD and Housing Committee endorsing an option

to develop new housing in Cherry as part of a
partnership with Trenton Properties and the Cherry

Community Organization pending cutcome o©of the
financial audit of the CCO.

staff has developed four options for Council
congideration.




ITEM

NO.

Fundlng

Clearances

Attachment No. 4

- 15 -

Option A - Pursue a new housing development from
the two remaining sites (see Exhibit C) that are

still eligible after Innovative Housing Committee

review with the $856,833 current carry-over of the
Innovative Housing funds. If this option 18

chosen, staff will start at Phase III of the

roavisaed RFP process (see Exhaibit D) and will
modify the time frame to accommocdate the

Augugt 27, 1990 tax credit application deadline
contingent upon Council's adoption of the revised
RFP process.

Option B -~ Use the $856,833 carry-over monies
along with a portion of the $1.5 million of the

new Innovative Housing Fund appropriation to
davelop the CCO option recommended by the CD and
Housing Committae.

Option C - Use the $856,8J33 carry-over monies
and the new $1.5 million Innovative Housing Fund

appropriation along with the $1 million CDBG

acquigsition monies to develop the two projects .1n
the Special Objective Areas ~ the CD-~and Housing
Committee's recommendation for the CCO and
conversion of the mills in North Charlotte to

housing.

Option D - City Council may wish to develop
another option and direct staff on how 1t wants to
expend the remaining current year's Innovative
Housing Fund appropriation and/or new Innovative
Housing Fungd appropriation.

Innovative Housing Capital Account

Innovative Housing Committeaes.




I1TEM

NO.

Salect an appropriate structure for the City's $400,000 loan

to West Trade-Beatties Ford Area Merchants Aggociation for the

buginess 1ncubator.

Merchants
Asgoclation

Request

Councail

At 1ts May 29 meeting, Council considered a
request by the Wegt Trade-Beatties Ford Area
Merchantgs Association to modify their lcan
agreement with the City. The reason gaiven for the
request was rngsufficient funds to complete the

basic building; however, City staff have been
agssured by the incubator's executive director that
sufficirent funds are avairlable for this purpose
The CLty's normal procedure 18 to release funds
for a construction project only when there are
adequate funds to complete the project.

The Merchants Association request to Council was
to forgive the loan on the basis of 1/20th for
each year that they perform as a good tenant

Council referred this i1sgue to gtaff with the

request to bring options back to Council on
June 11, 199Q.

City staff requested that the Merchants

Agsociation submit a proposal with a repayment
plan. The Merchants Assacciation, howevar, has

resubmitted the original loan concept that was
developed should Council desire to forego

repayment (Option 3).

Council 183 requested to select an appropriate loan
structure for supporting the business 1ncubator

project:

1. Confirm the original lcocan terms

Twenty year term, repayment begins 1n
6th year.

Three percent interest with constant
payments of $1,150 per month.

Collateral 13 assignment of lease and
all furniture and equipment.



ITEM NO.

2. cContinue as loan, but repayment 13 out of

cash f£low.

‘ Twenty year term, repayment begins 1n
6th year at whatever level cash flow

will support.

First five years will be forgaiven if
Marchants Aggscociation remains tenant 1n

good standing.

Collateral 1s assignment of lease and
all furniture and equipment

3 Continue as loan, but repayment 13 earned
*hrouah performance as good tenant. This
option submitted by West Trade-Beatties Ford
Area Merchants Associatlion—-—see Attachment A.

. Twenty year term, no repaymenc.

Loan forgiven on the basis of 1/20th for
each year Merchants Association remalns

a tenant 1n good standing

Callateral 19 agssignment of lease and
all fixed 1mprovements, but noc

furniture and equlipment.

Because there has been no agreement with the

Merchants Assoclation on a repayment option,
Council may wxsh to discuss putting this 1n a

Council committee.

Attachments include the Merchanta AgsoClation

proposal and cash flows; July 25, 1383 Request for
council Action: and the Council minutes of

July 25, 1989 and May 11, 1987.

Clearances Ecanomic Development

Attachment No. 5




ITEM

NOQ .

This 1tem 13 a recommendation for renewal of six annual
contracts between the CiLty and various agencies for services to
be provided by these agencies. Funds for these contractsg have

been included 1n the budget.

All of these contracts are continuations of services currently
provided by the agency and all are satisfactorily meeting
contract objectives. Contract evaluations are attached. The
current contracts will expire June 30, 1990. These new

contracts will begin July 1, 1990 and will be in effect for 12
monthse, until June 30, 199l.

Community Development Contracts
Family Housing Services

Gethsemane Enrichment Program, Inc.
Bethlehem Center, Inc.

Municipal Service Districts
Charlotte Uptown Development Corporation

Central Charlotte Association
Greater Charlotte Economic Development Corporation

Recommend aporoval of a contract with Famil Houslnc
Services, Inc. for $288,340 for a Home Management and
Improvement Proqram for low and moderate isncome residents of

the City of Charlotte.

A,

Homa Management and Improvement ProgQram
Operated by Family Housing Services,

inc.

. Designed to 1mprove the home management skills and financial
gtability of low and moderate income residents 1n Charlotte

by providing professional counseling in both indivaidual and
group settings.

Funded by the City since 1975,

Need to continue to serve low and moderate i1ncome residents
cf the City

Family Housing Services has met or exceeded all of its eight
program obijectives.

Proposed contract covers 990 clients to be served during the
twelve-month contract period.

Ccontractor will asslist lower i1ncome families tOo become
eligible to purchase homes, gain skills in home management

and maintenance, budget to repay delinquent housing
rehabilitation loans, and avoid foreclosure on delinquent

home mortgages.



Tn accordance with the Housing Policy Plan, pracority will be

giLven to persons earning 80% or less of median income and
living in overcrowded, substandarc or unaffordable housing.

Program revised this year to address more fully the goals of

the Housing Policy Plan and to provide services te the
families moving into City—-assistad housinqg tncluding that
developed by the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Housing Partnership.

FHS will also provaide follow-up counseling to families cited
through the code enforcement mediation process for tenant
caused damage to property as recommended DYy the Housing Code

Advigory Task Force.

Funding Community Development Block Grant funds.

Community Development and Budget and Evaluation
Departments.

Clearances

Attachment No. 6

B. Recommend approval of a contract with Gethsemane Enrichment
Program, Inc. for a Special Education Program for low/

moderate income youths from the Five Poants, Thaird Ward,
4ilmore, West Blvd. and Grier Heightgs areas for $371,479.

C_ Recommend approval of a contract waith Bethlehem Center,

Inc. for a Concentrated Education and Enrichment Program for
low/moderate income Southside and West Boulevard area youth

for $123,825.

On May 29, 1990 Council approved filing an application with
the Department of Housing and Urban Development for CDBG
funds for FY91 for $8,229,395. Of this amount, $495,300 wad
requasted for FY91 human servicesn contracts with Gethsemane
Enrichment Program and Bethlehem Center. This 18 in keepLng
with Council's human services policy concerning community
development funded programs which was adopted i1n 1980 and
rhe amended Housing Policy Plan which was approved by

Council on May 22, 1989.

The Gethsemane contract will serve 400 clients; the
Baethlehem contract will serve 180 clients.

The funding level for these two human services contracts 1n
FYS0 was $519,900. ({(The Gethsemane Enrichment Program was

$392,628 and Bethlehem Center was $127,272.)




Descriptions of botn programs are actached. The contract
evaluations, which are also attached, indicate the programs

are working well.

community Development Block Grant funds.

Funaing

Clearances

community Development and Budget and Evaluation
Departments.

Attachment No. 7

n. Recommend approval of a €346,620 contract for FYJ1 wilith
charlotte Uptown Development Corporation CUDCY for
revitalization and further development af untaown Charlotte

charlotte Uptown Development Corporation, CUDC

Fgtabligshed in 1978 to promote the ecQnomic development of
+he center city. Since that tame, the Caity of Charlotte has

cantracted with CUDC to provide additional services that
.mprove the economiC health Of uptown. The source of these

funds has been an additional property tax on Municipal

The proposed contract represents a 6% 1ncrease from the
previous yea<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>